

[3329]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1359 OF 2026

Between:

Narayanagari Jagadesh, S/o. Bhanumurthi, aged about 55 years, R/o. Krishna Nagar, Kurnool Road, Ongole, Prakasam District-523002.

Petitioner/Petitioner/Defendant

AND

Gade Brahmareddy, S/o. Subbareddy, aged about 41 years, R/o Gadepalem Village, Kothapatnam Mandal, Prakasam District-523286.

Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI Y V S S DHARANEESH presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India being aggrieved by the order dated 30.03.2026 in I.A. No. 154 of 2026 in O.S. No.561 of 2015 on the file of the V Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division)-cum-Spl. Judicial Magistrate of I Class, Excise Court, Ongole,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y V S S DHARANEESH Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Gade Brahmareddy, S/o. Subbareddy, aged about 41 years, R/o Gadepalem Village, Kothapatnam Mandal, Prakasam District-523286.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **CIVIL REVISION PETITION** should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the all further proceedings in O.S. No.561 of 2015 on the file of the V Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division)-cum-Spl. Judicial Magistrate of I Class, Excise Court, Ongole, pending disposal of CRP No. 1359 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following order:

“ Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the sole respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Considering the submission made, the trial court is directed to defer the date of passing of final judgment in O.S.No.561 of 2015, for a period of six (06) weeks. However, the trial Court is permitted to proceed further with regard to trial and arguments.

List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

F

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The V Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division)-cum-Spl. Judicial Magistrate of I Class, Excise Court, Ongole
2. Gade Brahmareddy, S/o. Subbareddy, aged about 41 years, R/o Gadepalem Village, Kothapatnam Mandal, Prakasam District-523286. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. Y V S S DHARANEESH Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:01/05/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1359 of 2026

DIRECTION

